Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14 Filed 02/02/20 Page 1 of 2

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ALEX M. AZAR 11,
in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ORAL HEARING REQUESTED

Defendant.

)
THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, )
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL )
COLLEGES, MERCY HEALTH MUSKEGON, )
CLALLAM COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL )
NO. 2 d/b/a/ OLYMPIC MEDICAL CENTER, )
and YORK HOSPITAL, )
)
Plaintiffs, )
)

V. ) Civil Action No. 1:20-80
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local Rule 7(h),
Plaintiffs respectfully request summary judgment in their favor in connection with CMS’s 2020
Final Rule governing Medicare payments for hospital outpatient services. In September 2019,
this Court declared CMS’s 2019 Final Rule, based on the same Clinic Visit Policy as that
reflected in the 2020 Final Rule, to be u/tra vires. Notwithstanding this Court’s ruling, CMS
proceeded with another rulemaking for CY 2020, in which it implemented the same payment rate
reduction that this Court had already declared unlawful.

For the same reasons this Court articulated in vacating the relevant portions of the 2019
Final Rule, the payment reductions contemplated by the 2020 Final Rule contravene the clear
statutory safeguards crafted by Congress to constrain CMS’s authority. For this reason, as well

as those set forth more fully in the attached Memorandum in Support (incorporated herein by



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14 Filed 02/02/20 Page 2 of 2

reference), this Court should again grant summary judgment in favor of Plaintiffs, vacate the

relevant portions of the Final Rule, enjoin CMS from enforcing the Clinic Visit Policy, and order

CMS to provide immediate repayment of any amounts improperly withheld as a result of the

agency’s unauthorized conduct.

Plaintiffs notified Defendant of their intent to file this motion on January 21 and 31,

2020. Defendant intends to oppose. A proposed Order is attached hereto.

Dated: February 2, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Catherine E. Stetson

Catherine E. Stetson (D.C. Bar No. 453221)
Susan M. Cook (D.C. Bar No. 462978)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20004

Telephone: 202-637-5491

Fax: 202-637-5910
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for the American Hospital Association,
Association of American Medical Colleges, Mercy
Health Muskegon, Olympic Medical Center, and
York Hospital



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-1 Filed 02/02/20 Page 1 of 15

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL
COLLEGES, MERCY HEALTH MUSKEGON,
CLALLAM COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL
NO. 2 d/b/a/ OLYMPIC MEDICAL CENTER,
and YORK HOSPITAL,

Plaintiffs,
Civil Action No. 1:20-80

ALEX M. AZAR 11,
in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendant.

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Catherine E. Stetson

Susan M. Cook

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004

Dated: February 2, 2020 Counsel for the American Hospital Association,
Association of American Medical Colleges, Mercy
Health Muskegon, Clallam County Public Hospital
No. 2 d/b/a Olympic Medical Center, and York
Hospital



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-1 Filed 02/02/20 Page 2 of 15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..ot e e e e e e e e e e e eaeeeeeeeeneaaennan il
INTRODUCTION ..ottt e ettt ere e e e e e e e et ta s aaeeeseeeeeesaaanaaeseseseeresasnnanas 1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaas 1
ARGUMENT ...t ettt eee e e e e e e et et e ereeeseeeee et aaaaaaeaeseeeeeessaanaenenas 5
L. THE FINAL RULE EXCEEDS CMS’S AUTHORITY BECAUSE
THE CLINIC VISIT POLICY IS NOT BUDGET NEUTRAL. ....cccovvvveeeeeeeeeennn. 5
II. THE FINAL RULE ERASES THE STATUTORY DISTINCTION
BETWEEN EXCEPTED AND NON-EXCEPTED OFF-CAMPUS
P DS e e aaa e —————————— 9
CONC CLUSION ..ttt e e e e e e e e et ettt ereeeseeeee et e aaaaaeaeseseseasasanaaesesesarene 10



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-1 Filed 02/02/20 Page 3 of 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
* American Hospital Ass’'n v. Azar,
No. 18-2841 (D.D.C.) (RMO). ittt passim
Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.,
I37 S. Cte 973 (2017) ettt sttt st et 7
Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016). ettt st ettt ettt e s eas 9
Independent Ins. Agents of America, Inc. v. Hawke,
211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ...ccueiiiieiieeieeite ettt ettt ettt ettt st be e st sae e 10
Philip Morris USA Inc. v. United States Food & Drug Admin.,
202 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C.2016) .ttt e 7
Statutes and Regulations
42 U.S.C. §I395I()(2)(C ettt ettt ettt e b e esabe e b e eeee 7
42 U.S.C. §13951(E)(2)(D) ettt sttt sttt et sbe et st nbe et sbe e 7
42 U.S.C. § T39I (2)(F) weeeteieeie ettt ettt et et be e st e sae e 2
42 U.S.C. § I3051(1)(9)(B) -ttt ettt sttt et 2,5
42 U.S.C. § I395I()(9)(C) ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt st beesaeesnteans 5,6
42 ULS.C. § I305I(1)(21) tenrteiieieeieeitete ettt ettt b e st b e e e b enees 9
Other Authorities
63 Fed. Reg. 47,552 (Sept. 8, 1998) ..ottt 8
66 Fed. Reg. 59,856 (NOV. 30, 2001 )....uiiiiiiieeiieie ettt sttt e 8
81 Fed. Reg. 79,562 (NOV. 14, 2016)....c.eoviiiiiiiiienieiieciteteetese ettt st 10
83 Fed. Reg. 37,046 (JUly 31, 2018) .uuiiiiiiieieeeeee ettt sttt st 2
83 Fed. Reg. 58,818 (NOV. 21, 2018)...uiiiiieiiieiieiieeieeieeee ettt e passim
84 Fed. Reg. 39,398 (AUZ. 9, 2019)..cccuiiiiiieeie ettt e passim

i



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-1 Filed 02/02/20 Page 4 of 15

84 Fed. Reg. 61,142 (NOV. 12, 2019). .oiiiieiieieeeeeeeete ettt passim

Balanced Budget Act of 1997, H.R. Rep. NO. 105-217...ooiiiiiiiiiieiieeee e 7-8

il



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-1 Filed 02/02/20 Page 5 of 15

INTRODUCTION

In September 2019, this Court issued a decision finding portions of the CMS rulemaking
governing Medicare payments for hospital outpatient services for Calendar Year (CY) 2019 to be
ultra vires, vacating those portions of the 2019 Final Rule. CMS filed a motion to modify the
Court’s order to permit remand without vacatur, which the Court denied. Notwithstanding this
Court’s rulings, CMS proceeded with a fresh rulemaking for CY 2020, in which it implemented
the same payment rate reduction that this Court had already declared unlawful.

For the same reasons this Court articulated in vacating the relevant portions of the 2019
Final Rule, the payment reductions contemplated by the 2020 Final Rule contravene the clear
statutory safeguards crafted by Congress to constrain CMS’s authority. As this Court has
already noted, CMS’s decision to proceed with implementing payment reductions for CY 2020
even after this Court declared them unlawful “appears to set the agency above the law.”
American Hospital Ass’n v. Azar, No. 18-2841 (D.D.C.) (RMC) (4HA I), ECF No. 50 at 7.
Plaintiffs request an expedient decision on summary judgment finding the 2020 Final Rule to be
ultra vires for the same reasons as the 2019 Final Rule—especially since CMS has now
recommenced paying hospital claims at the lower, unlawful payment rate in CY 2020.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

The 2019 OPPS Final Rule

In July 2018, CMS issued a proposed rule that would reduce Medicare payments under
the hospital outpatient prospective payment system (OPPS) for CY 2019, titled Changes to
Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment and Ambulatory Surgical Center Payment Systems and
Quality Reporting Programs (CY 2019 Proposed Rule). As relevant here, the agency proposed

that the Medicare payment rate for certain clinic-visit services provided at excepted off-campus



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-1 Filed 02/02/20 Page 6 of 15

provider based departments (PBDs) would be reduced to render it equal to the payment rate for
services provided at non-excepted off-campus PBDs. 83 Fed. Reg. 37,046, 37,142 (July 31,
2018). CMS estimated that this change—referred to as the “Clinic Visit Policy”—would result
in a decrease in overall payments to hospitals under the OPPS by $760 million in CY 2019. /d.
at 37,143.

The 2019 OPPS Final Rule was published in the Federal Register in November 2018. 83
Fed. Reg. 58,818 (Nov. 21, 2018). Like the Proposed Rule, the 2019 Final Rule adjusted the
payment rate for services provided by excepted off-campus PBDs so that it was “equal to” the
payment rate for services provided by non-excepted off-campus PBDs. Id. at 58,822, 59,013.
However, in response to public comments, CMS announced that the payment reduction would
now be phased in over a two-year period. 83 Fed. Reg. at 59,014.

This Court Vacates The Unlawful Portion of the 2019 OPPS Final Rule

Shortly after publication of the 2019 OPPS Final Rule, Plaintiffs filed a lawsuit,
challenging the agency’s site neutral payment policy as unlawful. Following cross-motions for
summary judgment, this Court held the Clinic Visit Policy to be ultra vires and vacated that
portion of the 2019 Final Rule.

In its 2019 Opinion, this Court recognized that the Clinic Visit Policy is “manifestly
inconsistent” with the OPPS crafted by Congress. AHA I, ECF No. 31 at 19. In order to sidestep
the budget neutrality requirement of 42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(9)(B), CMS purported to have
developed a “method for controlling unnecessary increases in the volume of covered OPD
services” under 42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(2)(F). But this Court appropriately found that this
purported “method” was in reality “a selective cut to Medicare funding which targets only

certain services and providers”—in other words, a “price-setting tool.” 4HA I, ECF No. 31 at



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-1 Filed 02/02/20 Page 7 of 15

17." That was (and is) unlawful, for two main reasons. First, the Court explained that given the
number of tools that Congress gave to CMS as the “base ingredients of an Outpatient Prospective
Payment System payment over which CMS has discretion,” such as wage adjustments and the
generally applicable conversion factor, the not-similarly-included “method” provision in
subsection (t)(2)(F) “cannot affect” those payment-rate factors “directly” in a non-budget-neutral
fashion. Id. at 19-22. As the Court noted, “CMS cannot shoehorn a ‘method’ into the multi-
faceted congressional payment scheme when Congress’s clear directions lack any such
reference.” Id. at 20. Second, CMS’s expansive interpretation of the term “method” as used in a
“single sentence” to allow the agencys, at its sole discretion, to make virtually unlimited payment
cuts that are both targeted and non-budget-neutral would be similarly inconsistent with the “great
detail” and “granularity” in Congress’s “extraordinarily detailed scheme” governing relative
payment weights across different covered services. Id. at 22-26.

Following the Court’s decision vacating portions of the 2019 Final Rule, CMS moved to
modify the Court’s order and/or to stay its effect. The Court denied that motion, concluding that
“vacatur was appropriate and that a stay was not.” See AHA I, Orders, ECF No. 39 (Oct. 21,
2019) and ECF No. 50 (Dec. 16, 2019). The Government has appealed to the D.C. Circuit, and
briefing is under way.

CMS Readopts The Clinic Visit Policy In The 2020 Final Rule

While Plaintiffs’ lawsuit challenging the 2019 Final Rule was still pending in this Court,
CMS issued its proposed OPPS rule for CY 2020. 84 Fed. Reg. 39,398 (Aug. 9, 2019). Cross-

referencing the basis given in the 2019 Final Rule and with little further elaboration, the agency

' This Court also rejected the Government’s argument that judicial review of the Clinic Visit
Policy was precluded under 42 U.S.C. § 13951(t)(12)(A). See AHA I, ECF No. 31 at 14.



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-1 Filed 02/02/20 Page 8 of 15

announced that “CY 2020 will be the second year of the 2-year transition of this policy”
instituted in 2019. 84 Fed. Reg. 39,512-513.

CMS published the 2020 Final Rule in November 2019, almost two months after this
Court vacated the agency’s 2019 Final Rule in relevant part. 84 Fed. Reg. 61,142 (Nov. 12,
2019). Rather than retreating from its u/tra vires conduct, CMS doubled down by completing
the two-year phase-in contemplated by the 2019 Final Rule. In response to comments reiterating
that the agency lacked statutory authority to implement the rule, the agency asserted: “We
respectfully disagree with the district court and continue to believe the Secretary has the
authority to address unnecessary increases in the volume of outpatient services.” 84 Fed. Reg.
61,142. Once the 2020 Final Rule became effective in January, CMS began paying hospitals at
the lower payment rate contemplated by the 2020 Final Rule.

Absent Judicial Relief, Plaintiffs Will Suffer Concrete and Imminent Harm

The 2020 Final Rule became effective on January 1, 2020. The Plaintiff-Hospitals and
the members of the American Hospital Association and Association of American Medical
Colleges have already begun to feel the effects of CMS’s patently ultra vires conduct—and are
suffering under the even steeper payment cut in CY 2020. Many hospitals rely heavily on the
structure of Medicare payments established by Congress to provide critical outpatient services
for the vulnerable populations in their communities, many of whom have been historically
underserved. AHA Decl. q 8; Declaration of Janis M. Orlowski (AAMC Decl.) 9 6; Declaration
of Eric Lewis (Olympic Decl.) 44 9—14; Declaration of Kristi K. Nagengast (Mercy Decl.) 9 7—
8; Declaration of Jud Knox (York Decl.) § 7. By reducing the payment rate for covered services
provided at excepted off-campus PBDs, the Final Rule will force serious payment reductions on

affected hospitals, which in turn may cause those hospitals to make difficult decisions about



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-1 Filed 02/02/20 Page 9 of 15

whether to reduce services. See, e.g., AHA Decl. 99 9-10; AAMC Decl. q 6; Olympic Decl.
919 9—-14; Mercy Decl. 44 7-9. By CMS’s own estimate, this amount will now total
approximately $800 million in CY 2020. 84 Fed. Reg. 61,369. This payment reduction is
particularly troubling for hospitals already operating at low or negative margins. AHA Decl. §
10; Olympic Decl. 49 8—14; Mercy Decl. 99 7-8.
ARGUMENT

This Court has already held that CMS’s conduct here is unlawful.> As it noted in
rejecting the identical payment cut for CY 2019: “The Court finds that the ‘method’ developed
by CMS to cut costs is impermissible and violates its obligations under the statute. While the
intention of CMS is clear, it would acquire unilateral authority to pick and choose what to pay
for OPD services, which clearly was not Congress’ intention.” See AHA I, ECF No. 31 at 26.
The 2020 Final Rule, which rests on the same legal footing, is fatally flawed for the same
reasons.

I THE FINAL RULE EXCEEDS CMS’S AUTHORITY BECAUSE THE CLINIC
VISIT POLICY IS NOT BUDGET NEUTRAL.

First, the Final Rule is ultra vires because the Clinic Visit Policy is not budget neutral, in
plain violation of the statute. If CMS wishes to make changes to the payment rate for individual
OPD services, it must do so “in a budget neutral manner.” 42 U.S.C. § 13951(t)(9)(B).
Conversely, if CMS wishes to reduce Medicare costs by cutting payment rates to address
“unnecessary increases in the volume of services,” it must do so across-the-board, to all covered
services. Id. §§ 1395(t)(2)(F), 13951(t)(9)(C). By requiring budget neutrality for payment

reductions targeting only specific services, the statute recognizes—and puts a check on—any

? Given the unusual nature of this case, in which CMS relied in a new rulemaking on an already-
rejected theory of its authority, Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the materials submitted in
support of their challenge to the 2019 Final Rule. See AHA I, ECF Nos. 14, 22 & 23.



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-1 Filed 02/02/20 Page 10 of 15

incentive for CMS to employ draconian cost-control measures that target only certain service
providers.

In an effort to sidestep the statutory requirement that annual adjustments be budget
neutral, CMS has claimed that its authority to adopt the Clinic Visit Policy flows not from the
annual adjustment authority granted in Subsection (t)(9)(A), but instead from the agency’s
separate statutory authorization under Subsection (t)(2)(F) to develop a “method” for controlling
unnecessary increases in the volume of services covered under the OPPS. See 83 Fed. Reg.
59,011. CMS purports to ground the Clinic Visit Policy in Subsection (t)(2)(F) for a strategic
purpose: that provision, unlike the rest of Subsection (t), makes no express mention of budget
neutrality. For good reason, though. Subsection (t)(2)(F) does not need to address budget
neutrality because it does not actually authorize the agency to make any adjustments or changes
to payment rates at all. Instead, it merely authorizes CMS to “develop a method for controlling
unnecessary increases in the volume of covered OPD services.” 42 U.S.C. § 13951(t)(2)(F)
(emphasis added). Another statutory provision then governs how that method may be used in
actual volume-control efforts.

Specifically, Subsection (t)(9)(C) addresses what CMS should do if it wants to cut
payment rates based on a finding under Subsection (t)(2)(F) that there are unnecessary increases
in the volume of services: “If the Secretary determines under the methodologies described in
paragraph (2)(F) that the volume of services paid for under this subsection increased beyond
amounts established through those methodologies, the Secretary may appropriately adjust the
update to the conversion factor otherwise applicable in a subsequent year.” Id. § 13951(t)(9)(C)
(emphases added). The conversion factor, which is updated annually by CMS, is “calculated by

use of a complex formula that takes into account the overall state of the economy of the United



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-1 Filed 02/02/20 Page 11 of 15

States, the number of Medicare beneficiaries, the amount of money spent in prior years, and
changes in the regulations governing covered services.” See D.J. Seidenwurm & J.H. Burleson,
The Medicare Conversion Factor, 35 Am. J. Neuroradiology 242, 242-243 (2014).> The
conversion factor applies broadly to affect payments for al/l covered services under the OPPS. 42
U.S.C. § 13951(t)(2)(C) and (D). As such, it cannot be used to change the relative payment rates
between and among individual services.

CMS’s “far-fetched” understanding of its authority under Subsection (t)(2)(F) is possible
only “through an unintuitive, creative reading” of the statutory framework that would require this
Court to assume, contrary to the text and purpose of these provisions, that when Congress
“expressly spelled out” how CMS could make selective cuts in Subsection (t)(9)(A), it
nevertheless implied a directly contrary power by remaining “utterly silent” in Subsection
(t)(2)(F). Philip Morris USA Inc. v. United States Food & Drug Admin., 202 F. Supp. 3d 31, 52
(D.D.C. 2016). Had Congress meant to construct “a backdoor means” around the budget-
neutrality limitation, however, one “would expect to see some affirmative indication” that it
intended to do so. Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp., 137 S. Ct. 973, 984 (2017).

While the statute is clear on its face, it is nonetheless noteworthy that the legislative
history supports its plain meaning. Subsection (t) was added to the statute by the Balanced
Budget Act of 1997. The associated conference report explains that, under Subsection (t):

The Secretary would be authorized to periodically review and revise the groups,

relative payment weights, and the wage and other adjustments to take into account

changes in medical practice, medical technology, the addition of new services,

new cost data, and other relevant information. Any adjustments made by the

Secretary would be made in a budget neutral manner. If the Secretary determined

that the volume of services paid for under this subsection increased beyond
amounts established through those methodologies, the Secretary would be

3 Available at https://bit.ly/2DFJhyp.



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-1 Filed 02/02/20 Page 12 of 15

authorized to adjust the update to the conversion factor otherwise applicable in a
subsequent year.

Balanced Budget Act of 1997, H.R. Rep. No. 105-217, at 784 (Conf. Rep.) (emphasis
added).

And of course, as this Court has noted, the agency’s position also is inconsistent with the
statutory scheme as a whole. “CMS cannot shoehorn a ‘method’ into the multi-faceted
congressional payment scheme when Congress’s clear directions lack any such reference.” 4HA
I, ECF No. 31 at 20. In addition, CMS’s expansive interpretation of the term “method” to allow
the agency, at its sole discretion, to make virtually unlimited payment cuts that are both targeted
and non-budget-neutral is similarly inconsistent with the “great detail” and “granularity” in
Congress’s “extraordinarily detailed scheme” governing relative payment weights across
different covered services. Id. at 22-26.

Finally, lest there be any remaining doubt, CMS has effectively admitted the limitations
of Subsection (t)(2)(F) in the past. For example, in 1998, CMS acknowledged that “possible
legislative modification” would be necessary before it could use its authority under Subsection
(t)(2)(F) to adopt measures that would implement adjustments other than those to the conversion
factor. 63 Fed. Reg. 47,552, 47,586 (Sept. 8, 1998). Similarly, in 2001, CMS implicitly
acknowledged that the agency’s options for implementing adjustments based on a finding under
Subsection (t)(2)(F) were limited to updates to the conversion factor. 66 Fed. Reg. 59,856,
59,908 (Nov. 30, 2001) (“[S]ection 1833(t)(2)(F) requires the Secretary to develop a method for
controlling unnecessary increases in the volume of covered hospital outpatient services, and
section 1833(t)(9)(C) authorizes the Secretary to adjust the update to the conversion factor if the

volume of services increased beyond the amount established under section 1833(t)(2)(F).”).



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-1 Filed 02/02/20 Page 13 of 15

Both admissions are telling, and undermine any claim to deference that the Government might
make. See, e.g., Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 136 S. Ct. 2117, 2127 (2016).

I1. THE FINAL RULE ERASES THE STATUTORY DISTINCTION BETWEEN
EXCEPTED AND NON-EXCEPTED OFF-CAMPUS PBDs.

The Final Rule also separately is ultra vires because it sets the same payment rate for
clinic visit services provided at both excepted and non-excepted off-campus PBDs, in violation
of Congress’s statutory command. Specifically, the Final Rule provides that the payment rate for
services furnished at excepted off-campus PBDs will be adjusted so that it would be equal to the
payment rate for services provided at non-excepted off-campus PBDs. 84 Fed. Reg. 61,369.

But the Medicare statute requires CMS to pay excepted and non-excepted off-campus
PBDs differently for clinic visit services. The statute creates two distinct categories of off-
campus PBDs: excepted entities, which satisfy certain grandfathering requirements, and non-
excepted entities. See 42 U.S.C. § 13951(t)(21). Congress created that distinction in order to
fashion a grandfather provision for excepted off-campus PBDs, allowing entities that had been
billing before November 2015 to continue billing under the OPPS, while non-excepted entities
would be subject to a different payment system (later determined by CMS to be the Medicare
Physician Fee Schedule). See id. § 13951(t)(21)(C); H.R. Rep. No. 114-604, at 10 (2016).

Congress necessarily understood and clearly intended that these separate payment
systems would entail separate payment rates. Indeed, the only logical reason for mandating that
the two classes of off-campus PBDs be subjected to different billing systems was to ensure that

different payment rates would apply.* CMS itself has effectively acknowledged as much by

* It is notable that when Congress amended Section 603 in 2016, a Conference Report described
the “practical effect” of Section 603 as follows: “new off-campus PBD HOPDs would be eligible
for only physician fee schedule or ambulatory surgical center payment rates rather than the
higher hospital outpatient payment rate.” H.R. Rep. No. 114-604, at 10 (2016).



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-1 Filed 02/02/20 Page 14 of 15

requiring non-excepted off-campus PBDs to continue to bill through the OPPS billing system
(notwithstanding the plain language of the statute) and instead using a “PFS Relativity Adjustor,”
to approximate what the rate of payment “would have been” if the item or service were actually
paid under the Physician Fee Schedule. See generally 81 Fed. Reg. 79,562, 79,726 (Nov. 14,
2016); see also 83 Fed. Reg. 59,009.

Moreover, from a statutory interpretation standpoint, it would be implausible to suppose
that the statutory distinction between excepted and non-excepted off-campus PBDs is
meaningless. See Independent Ins. Agents of America, Inc. v. Hawke, 211 F.3d 638, 644 (D.C.
Cir. 2000) (“all words in a statute are to be assigned meaning, and . . . nothing therein is to be
construed as surplusage”). Put simply: Had Congress intended to allow CMS to treat excepted
and non-excepted off-campus PBDs the same, it would have drawn no statutory distinction
between these entities at all. And yet it did.

CONCLUSION

Like the Clinic Visit Policy set forth in the 2019 Final Rule, the Clinic Visit Policy set
forth in the 2020 Final Rule is ultra vires because CMS has, again, exceeded its statutory
authority. This Court should again grant summary judgment in favor of Plaintiffs, vacate the
relevant portions of the Final Rule, enjoin CMS from enforcing the Clinic Visit Policy, and order
CMS to provide immediate repayment of any amounts improperly withheld as a result of the
agency’s unauthorized conduct.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Catherine E. Stetson

Catherine E. Stetson (D.C. Bar No. 453221)
Susan M. Cook (D.C. Bar No. 462978)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004

10



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-1 Filed 02/02/20 Page 15 of 15

Dated: February 2, 2020

Telephone: 202-637-5491
Fax: 202-637-5910
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for the American Hospital Association,
Association of American Medical Colleges, Mercy
Health Muskegon, Olympic Medical Center, and
York Hospital

11



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-2 Filed 02/02/20 Page 1 of 4



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-2 Filed 02/02/20 Page 2 of 4



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-2 Filed 02/02/20 Page 3 of 4



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-2 Filed 02/02/20 Page 4 of 4



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-3 Filed 02/02/20 Page 1 of 3

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL
COLLEGES, MERCY HEALTH MUSKEGON,
CLALLAM COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL
NO. 2 d/b/a/ OLYMPIC MEDICAL CENTER,
and YORK HOSPITAL,

Plaintiffs,
Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-80

ALEX M. AZAR 1],
in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendant.

L R T R I I S N i i I S

DECLARATION OF JANIS M. ORLOWSKI IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

I, Janis M. Orlowksi, hereby declare and state the following:

1. My name is Janis M. Orlowski. [ am over 21 years of age and competent to
testify to the facts set forth herein. I am an adult citizen of the United States. I reside in the
District of Columbia.

2. The facts set forth in this declaration are based on my personal knowledge and
upon information available to me through the files and records of the Association of American
Medical Colleges (AAMC). If called upon as a witness, I could and would testify to these facts.

3. I am the Chief, Health Care Affairs of the AAMC. I have served in this capacity
since 2013. In this role, I am responsible for all activities of the Health Care Affairs cluster,

including regulatory work, data analysis in support of such work, and staffing the Council of



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-3 Filed 02/02/20 Page 2 of 3

Teaching Hospitals and Health Systems. In my capacity as Chief, I am familiar with the impact
that the clinic visit policy at issue in this lawsuit will have on AAMC’s members.

4. AAMC is a national, not-for-profit association based in Washington, D.C. The
AAMC represents and serves all 154 accredited U.S. medical schools, nearly 400 major teaching
hospitals and health systems, and more than 80 academic societies. Through these institutions
and organizations, the AAMC represents 173,000 faculty members, 89,000 medical students, and
120,000 resident physicians. The AAMC works to improve the nation’s health by strengthening
the quality of medical education and training, enhancing the search for biomedical knowledge,
advancing health services research, and integrating education and research into the provision of
effective health care. In addition, it is one of the AAMC’s core missions to advocate and litigate
on behalf of its members and patients in connection with national health-policy matters.

5. On behalf of its members, the AAMC (with its co-plaintiffs) has filed this lawsuit
challenging as ultra vires a payment reduction implemented by the Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services (CMS) as part of the calendar year (CY) 2020 Medicare outpatient
prospective payment system (OPPS) final rule (2020 Final Rule).

6. Many of AAMC’s members, including Mercy Health Muskegon, have excepted
off-campus provider-based departments (PBDs) and will be harmed by CMS’s 2020 Final Rule
if it is allowed to stand because they will suffer a serious reduction in payment for services at
those excepted off-campus PBDs. By secking to remedy that harm and ensure hospitals are able
to provide the full range of outpatient department services in the manner that Congress intended,
this action seeks to further the interests of AAMC’s members that are germane to its

organizational purpose.



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-3 Filed 02/02/20 Page 3 of 3

[ declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746 that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Executed this 27th day of January 2020.

L 2| (slpste %
Janis M. Orlowski, M.D.
sociation of American Medical Colleges



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-4 Filed 02/02/20 Page 1 of 7

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL
COLLEGES, MERCY HEALTH MUSKEGON,
CLALLAM COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL
NO. 2 d/b/a/ OLYMPIC MEDICAL CENTER,
and YORK HOSPITAL,

Plaintiffs,

V. Civil Action No, 1:20-cv-80

ALEX M. AZARI,
in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendant.

T N e N N T N N N T I e i S

DECLARATION OF KRISTI K. NAGENGAST IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS* MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

I, Kristi K. Nagengast, hereby declare and state the following:

L, My name is Kristi K. Nagengast. I am over 21 years of age and competent to
testify to the facts set forth herein. Iam an adult citizen of the United States. Ireside in
Muskegon, Michigan.

2, The facts set forth in this declaration are based on my pefsonal knowledge and
upon information available to me through the files and records of Mercy Health Muskegon. If
called upon as a witness, T could and would testify to these facts.

3. I am the Vice President of Finance for Mercy Health Muskegon. In this role, I am

responsible for providing financial oversight and leadership to Mercy Health Muskegon. In my




Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-4 Filed 02/02/20 Page 2 of 7

capacity as Vice President of Finance, I am familiar with the impact that the clinic visit policy at
issue in this lawsuit will have on Mercy Health Muskegon and its operations,

4. Mercy Health Muskegon is a Catholic nonprofit hospital that setves the greater
Muskegon, Michigan area and surrounding communities. It is a teaching hospital, with more
than 4,000 colleagues, and has 19,000 inpatient discharges and approximately 150,000
emergency or urgent care visits each year. Mercy Health Muskegon is a member of the
American Hospital Association and of the Association of American Medical Colleges.

5. Mercy Health Muskegon has filed this lawsuit (along with its co-plaintiffs)
challenging as w/tra vires a payment reduction implemented by the Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services (CMS) as part of the calendar year (CY) 2020 Medicare outpatient
prospective payment system (OPPS) final rule (2020 Final Rule).

6. Mercy Health Muskegon operates 40 off-campus PBDs, 25 of which are
“excepted” off-campus PBDs. These include a sleep center, a comprehensive breast high-risk
clinic, specialty clinics (including neurosurgery, cardiology, geriatrics, and gastroenterology
clinics), and a number of primary care facilities capable of providing x-ray, laboratory, and
pharmacy services in the same building, Mercy Health Muskegon furnishes outpatient services
at these excepted off-campus PBDs and will suffer immediate and concrete harm from the
outpatient-services payment reductions set forth in the 2020 Final Rule.

7. The ultimate reductions in payments for covered Medicare-funded outpatient
services Mercy Health Muskegon faces will have a significant impact, both economic and non-
economie, on its operations, its patients and the greater community. Mercy Health Muskegon
estimates that the clinic visit policy set forth in the 2020 Final Rule will cause it to suffer a $3.6

million loss in CY 2020, a 21% reduction in annual operating income.




Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-4 Filed 02/02/20 Page 3 of 7

8. Mercy Health Muskegon serves a community with substantial needs, and it does
so while managing a challenging payor mix that is approximately 46% Medicare, 35%
commetcial, and 18% Medicaid, at the impacted PBD sites. Reduced payments for services
provided to Medicare covered patients could impact Mercy Health Muskegon’s ability to offer
services and fund service lines which are particularly challenging to maintain from a financial
perspective but are critically needed in our community, such as pain management, inpatient
behavioral health, and the Muskegon Community Health Project (Health Project), the
community health and well-being arm of Mercy Health Muskegon. This nationally recognized
program does communify-based work such as connecting patients and families to critically
needed health and social support programs that address the social determinants of health such as
housing, transportation, food security and safety. It also focuses on prevention work and
suppotts the reductions of reoccurring health issues and readmissions for vulnerable patients. In
2020, the Health Project will require more than $3.5 million in direct investment from Mercy
Health Muskegon in order to continue operating at its current levels.

9. Vacating the clinic visit policy contained in the 2020 Final Rule and ensuring that
Medicare payments for outpatient services are made in line with Congress’s intent would help
remedy the harm Mercy Health Muskegon faces from CMS’s unlawful conduct.

10.  Since January 1, 2020, Mercy Health Muskegon has submitted claims for
excepted off-campus physician clinic visit services covered by the 2020 Final Rule to its
Medicare Administrative Contractor. The Medicare Administrative Contractor has issued initial
determinations on those claims and Mercy Health Muskegon filed a Medicare Redetermination
Request for some of those claims on Januvary 24, 2020, True and correct copies of these

documents are attached as Exhibit A.




Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-4 Filed 02/02/20 Page 4 of 7

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746 that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Executed this 31st day of January 2020.

o 4{

Kristi K. Nagengast, Vice President, Finance
Mercy Health Muskegon




Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-4 Filed 02/02/20 Page 5 of 7

39 MERCY HEAITH

e e e, B e Y a8 A

January 24, 2020

WPS GHA

Part A MAC J8 Michigan
Medicare Appeals

PO Box 8604

Madison, W1 53708-8604

For calendar year 2019, CMS reduced payments for clinic visit services at certain off-campus
provider-based departments (excepted off-campus PBDs). On Nov, 12, 2019, CMS published in
the Federal Register a final rule with comment period further reducing Medicare payment rates for

clinic visit services at excepted off-campus PBDs effective January 1, 2020, 84 Fed. Reg. 61,142
(Nov. 12,2019).

As explained in comments on both the 2019 and 2020 proposed rule (see 84 Fed. Reg. 61,365-69),
and as previously held by the court in American Hospital Association v. Azar, No. 18-2841-RMC
(D.D.C.), the payment reduction exceeds the scope of the Secretary’s statutory authority and is
ultra vires, The payment reduction is unlawful and ulira vires because it violates the statutory
requirement that adjustments to payment rates be budget neutral and because it ignores the
statutory distinction between excepted and non-excepted off-campus PBDs.

We have begun to submit claims for clinic visit services furnished afler December 31, 2019 under
code G0463 and the payment rate for the claimed services shoutd be $115,93. We request that all
claims billed under that code be paid at the rate that would be in effect if the above-described
payment reductions for 2019 and 2020 had not been adopted.

QL i

Jyfie McGrath
upervisor, Government Billing and Follow up
Medical Groups & Provider Services — Trinity Health

Ce:  Randall M. Sinilh, General Counsel

General Campus Hackiey Camypus Lakeshore Campus Meicy Campus

F7SA Ok Avesioe 10 int s Stneat 22 h. 5 atn el 1500 1. Shearnan Bowlsvard
hinshagun, Al svadd Muskey en, L 4t Sleadley, M) 49459 Hugkegoan, At Ay44.4

PRI DAL T L1261 2HLA61L1%% 2641000

WAL I 1% [EELTELE ] VA LNBAGE 4125



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-4 Filed 02/02/20 Page 6 of 7

Medicare Part A Request for Redetermination

Date Requssted: -2020 DCN/Claimé (clalm being appealed):—

Does this appeal involve an overpayment? O Yes* @ No
*Please provide a copy of the overpayment latler.

If yes, what type of overpayment?

D Racovery Auditor (RA) I:'CERT L_-lPSCIZP!C l:IMedlcal Review [:] Probe Review

Medicare ID: - Date(s) of service: -2020
ltem(s) and/or sarvice(s) at issue in appeal: PAYMENT REDUCTION FOR CPT G0463

Additional information Medicare should consider: SEE ATTACHED LETTER

If past the 120-day redetermination timely filing limit, please answer the following question:
Reason for untimely filing and additional documentation, as indicated balow, needed to support timeliness:

Patlent Name:

D Tracking proef of correct address and date sent
D Copy of origina! redetermination request with date sent

I:l Date, time, and name (complete first name and last Initial), and phone number of representative spoken to
if you received prior approval to submit the claim untimely.

Reason:

Provider Number: 231-726-3511 NPI: 1831132133

Applicant Name/Title (printed): :rml.n'ﬁ \_\k((w'((‘ \)(-\f\ 6\“‘\@(\).\‘."\07( BI g 4 Fol h_\ W) Uﬁ‘)
Applicant Address: 34375 W 12 MILE RD FARMINGTON H“.LS,\N" 48331

Applicant Phone Number: 7&34'343"3872 .
Applicant Signalure:QL i \vl § W (_%v ‘UVU\/ Date Signed: 1/24/2020

Relationship to Palient’ {check all that apply)

I:‘ Beneficiary Representative D Provider I:l Beneficlary Provider Representative
Mall Request to:

Indiana Michigan
WPS GHA WPS GHA
Part A J8 MAC Indiana Part A MAC J8 Michigan
Medicare Appeals Medicare Appeals
PO Box 86802 PO Box 8604
Madison, WI 53708-8602 Madison, Wl 53708-8604

03/08/2018 hitps:/iwww.wpsgha.cam 1



WERCY HEALTH MOSKEGON OV OMEReY HEaldecwivsREGON Filed gof y
PO BOX 932988

3587 HENRY ST
MUSKEGON MI 494416732

(231) 7274444

FEr
ename g B

CLEVELAND OH 441930029
(866) 6111512

Tl 01

MEDICARE AMI: WPS PBB

PO BOX 8800
MARION IL 62959-0800

0131

382589966 IR0 20

= I

0510 HOSPITAL OP CLINIC VISIT G0463 PO @20 1 139 00
0001

3 : 139 00 0 00
MEDICARE Y 1831132133
MERIDIAN HEALTH PLAN O y ¥ 0 00 139 00

I
EEREPNE

L299

L299

B3282N00000X

——
—



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-5 Filed 02/02/20 Page 1 of 13

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL
COLLEGES, MERCY HEALTH MUSKEGON,
CLALLAM COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL
NO. 2 d/b/a/ OLYMPIC MEDICAL CENTER,
and YORK HOSPITAL,

Plaintiffs,

V. Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-80

ALEX M. AZAR 11,
in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendant.

e N’ Nt Nt o’ N’ N N e e N’ N e S N S N’ N’

DECLARATION OF JUD KNOX IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

I, Jud Knox, hereby declare and state the following:

1. My name is Jud Knox. I am over 21 years of age and competent to testify to the
facts set forth herein. Iam an adult citizen of the United States. I reside in York, Maine.

2. The facts set forth in this declaration are based on my personal knowledge and
upon information available to me through the files and records of York Hospital. If called upon
as a witness, [ could and would testify to these facts.

3. I am the President of York Hospital. I have served in this capacity since 1982.
In this role, I am responsible for the performance of the entire organization. In my capacity as
President, I am familiar with the impact that the clinic visit policy at issue in this lawsuit will

have on York Hospital and its operations.



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-5 Filed 02/02/20 Page 2 of 13

4. York Hospital is a small community hospital located in York, Maine that serves
the surrounding area and has 50 beds in operation. Founded in 1906, York is dedicated to giving
back to its community: among other things, it provides support programs and services to
schools, civic organizations, and non-profit groups, runs an opiate treatment facility, and offers
transportation and food to patients unable to afford them. Of York’s patients, almost 54% rely
on Medicare. York Hospital is a member of the American Hospital Association.

5. York Hospital has filed this lawsuit (along with its co-plaintiffs) challenging as
ultra vires a payment reduction implemented by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
(CMS) as part of the calendar year (CY) 2020 Medicare outpatient prospective payment system
(OPPS) final rule (Final Rule).

6. York Hospital furnishes outpatient services at 12 excepted off-campus provider-
based departments (PBDs), including three oncology clinics, four primary care practices and
specialty clinics offering psychiatry, cardiovascular care, internal medicine and GYN care. York
will suffer immediate and concrete harm from the payment reductions for covered outpatient
services set forth in the Final Rule.

7. The ultimate reductions in payments for Medicare-funded outpatient services
York Hospital faces will have a substantial impact, both economic and non-economic, on its
operations and its patients and the greater community. Specifically, York Hospital estimates that
the clinic visit policy set forth in the 2020 Final Rule will cause it to suffer a $2.8 million annual
loss, or a .7% percent annual reduction in operating revenue.

8. Vacating the clinic visit policy portion of the Final Rule and ensuring that

Medicare payments for off-campus provider based department outpatient services are made in




Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-5 Filed 02/02/20 Page 3 of 13

line with Congress’s intent would help remedy the harm York Hospital faces from CMS’s
unlawful conduct.

9. On January 13, 2020, York Hospital submitted claims for excepted off-campus
physician clinic visit services covered by the Final Rule to its Medicare Administrative
Contractor. On January 7, 2020, York Hospital sent a letter to its Medicare Administrative
Contractor requesting that payment on such claims be paid at the rate that would be in effect if
the 2020 Final Rule had not been adopted. The Medicare Administrative Contractor issued an
initial determination on those claims on January 21, 2020. York Hospital filed a Medicare
Redetermination Request on January 21, 2020. True and correct copies of these documents are

attached as Exhibit A.

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746 that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Executed this 28th day of January 2020.

President
York_




Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-5 Filed 02/02/20 Page 4 of 13

i York
Hospital

January 7, 2020

National Government Services
Attn.: Appeals Department
P.O. Box 7111

Indianapolis, IN 46207-7111

To Whom It May Concemn:

For calendar year 2019, CMS reduced payments for ciinic visit services at certain off-campus
provider-based departments (excepted off-campus PBDs). On Nov. 12, 2019, CMS published
in the Federal Register a final rule with comment period further reducing Medicare payment
rates for clinic visit services at excepted off-campus PBDs effective January 1, 2020. 84 Fed.
Reg. 61,142 (Nov. 12, 2019).

As explained in comments on both the 2018 and 2020 proposed rule (see 84 Fed. Reg. 61,365-
69), and as previously held by the court in American Hospital Association v. Azar, No. 18-2841-
RMC (D.D.C.), the payment reduction exceeds the scope of the Secretary's staiutory autharity
and is ultra vires. The payment reduction is unlawful and ultra vires because it violates the
statutory requirement that adjustments to payment rates be budget neutral and because it
ignores the statutory distinction between excepted and non-excepled off-campus PBDs. The

payment rate, for the claimed services for York Hospital, Provider Number 20-0020, should be
$118.38.

We have begun to submit claims for clinic visit services furnished after December 31, 2019
under code G0463 and request that all claims billed under that code be paid at the rate that

would be in effect if the above-described payment reductions for 2019 and 2020 had not been
adopted.

Sincerely,

Robin LaBonte, CFO

Offering healthcare services and community sites in York, Wells, Kittery and the Berwicks

15 Hospital Drive, York, ME 03909 | (207) 363-4321 | (877} 3634321 toll free | (207) 363-7433TTY | www.yor
A L T e T L e o A T S M B AT TSl Hr i Lo o e T A L T T P

khospital.com
T P S N T T i A A e




Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-5 Filed 02/02/20 Page 5 of 13

™ York
Hospital

A Not-for-Profit Community
Health Cars Center Since 1804.

January 21, 2020

National Government Services
Attn: Appeals Department
P.0.Box 7111

Indianapolis, IN 46207-7111

To Whom It May Concem:

On November 21, 2018, CMS published in the Federal Register a final rule
with comment period reducing Medicare payment rates for clinic visit .
services at certain off-campus provider-based departments (excepted off-
campus PBDs). As explained in comments on the proposed rule (see 83
Fed. Reg, 59-004-15), the payment reduction exceeds the ultra vires because
it violates the statutory requirement that adjustments to payment rates be
budget neutral and because it ignores the statutory distinction between
excepted and non-excepted off-campus PBDs. The APC Wage Adjusted
payment rate, for the claimed services for York Hospital Provider Number
20-0020, should be $118.78 effective for dates of service beginning

1/1/2020.
Sincerely,
(ChmABrthes~
Linda Dickson
15 Hospital Drive, York, Maine 03909
Information; 207-363-4321 Toll Free: 877-362-4321
www.yorkhospital.com TTY: 207-363-7433




Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-5 Filed 02/02/20 Page 6 of 13

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB Exernpt

MEDICARE REDETERMINATION REQUEST FORM — 1st LEVEL OF APPEAL

Beneficlary’s name (First, Midedle, Last)

Medicara numbser tem or service you wish 1o appeal
e ] G048
penn I RN e Sy e S—" T
Date the service or item was recaived (mmJiddiyyyy) Date of the inltial determination notice (mmyiddiyyyy} {please include 8 copy of the
2020 notiee with this request) 421 12020

If you recelved your Initial detsrmination notice more than 120 days ago, Include yaur reasen for the late filing:

Nome of the Medicare contractor that made the determination (not required) Does this appeal Involva an overpayment?
{for providers and suppilers only}

OYes ZNo

1 do nat agree with the determination decislon on my ¢laim because:

On Nov. 21, 2018 CMS published in the Federal Reglster a fine! rule with comment petlod reducint Medicara payment rates for clinic
visit aervices at certein off-cempus provider- based departments {excepted off-campus PBU's) As explained [n commenis on the
proposed rule (see 83 Fed, Reg. 69,004-15), the payment raduction excaeds the scops of the Secretary's slatutory authorlty. The
payment reduction Is unlawful and ultra vires.

Additional information Madicare should consider:

The payment reduction for clinic visit sarvices fumished at excopted off-campus PBD’s Is unlawful and ulira vires because if vollaties
the statutory raquirement thet adjustments to payment ratas e budgst neutral and beceusa it ignores the statutory dlstinction between
excepled and non-axcepted off-campus PBD's. The wage adjusted payment rale for the clalmed sarvices should be $118.78.

B3 1 have evidence to submit. | do not have evidance to submit.

Plaase nttach the evidence to this form or attach a statement explaining what you intend to
submit and when you Intend to submit It. You may alio submit additlonal avidence at a leter
time, but all evidence must be recelved prior to the Issusnce of the redetermination.

Ferson appeallng: Emall of person appealing {optional)
[} Benafidary ProviderfSupplier  [JRepresemtative | pjickson@yorkhospial.com

Name of person appealing (First, Middle, Last)

Linda Anne Dickson

Street address of person appealing

15 Hosp'ial Drive

City State Zip coda
York ME 03809
Telephone number of person appealing {inetude area code) Data of appes! (mmidciyyyy} {optional)

207 351 2380 01/22/2019

Privacy Act Statement: The legal authority for the collection of informetlon on this form is authorized by section 1863 {8)(3) of the Soclal Security
Act, The Information provided will be used 1o further document your appeal, Submisslon of the information requested on this form Is voluntary, but
fallure 1o provide all or any part of the requested Information may affect the determination of your appeal. information you furalsh on this form may
be disclosed by the Centers for Medicare & Medlcald Services to another gerson or government agency only with respect to the Madicare Program
and to comgly with Federal laws requiring of permitting the dhclosure of informatlon or the exchange of information between the Department of
Hoalth and Human Services and other agencies. Additional Information about these disclosures can be found in the system of records notice for system
no. 09-70-0566, as amended, avallable at B3 Fed. Reg. 659 {2114r2018) or at it/ fwrwwwhhs goviiolafprivacy/sorms/cm-soms.itmi

Form CN15-20027 (01/20)




Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-5 Filed 02/02/20 Page 7 of 13

_...__—_..-——-—-——————————---—————-----————__.._...-u.-—_——_____.-———————-—-_...-—--——---.—_

Medicare National Standard

FPE: 12/31/2020
PAID: 01/21/2020

Intermediary Remittance Advice

CIM#: B72
1376528398 NPI: TOB: 131
PATIENT: Sl ] pCN: N
HIC: svCc FrROM: BN/ 2020 MRN: &
PAT STAT: CLAIM STAT: 1 THrRU: B/ 2020 ICN:
CHARGES: PAYMENT DATA: =DRG 0.390=REIM RATE
128, 00=REPORTED 0.00=DRG RMOUNT 0.00=MSP PRIM PAYER
0.00=NCVD/DENIED 0.00=DRG/OPER/CAP 0.00=PROF COMPONENT
0.00=CLAIM ADJS 80.49=LINE ADJ AMT 0.00=ESRD AMOUNT
128, 00=COVERED 0.00=0UTLIER 0.00=PROC CD AMOUNT

DAYS/VISITS:
Q=COST REPT
0=COVD/UTIL
0=NON-COVERED
0=COVD VISITS
0=NCOV VISITS

0,00=CaP OQUTLIER
47.51=CASH DEDUCT
0.00=BLOOD DEDUCT
0.00=COINSURANCE
0.00=PAT REFUND
0.00=MS5P LIAB MET

0.00=ALLOW/REIM
0,00=G/R AMOUNT
0.00=INTEREST
0.00=CONTRACT ADJ
0.39=PER DIEM AMT
0.00=NET REIM AMT

REMARK CODES: MAQ01l NB17
REV DATE HCPCS RPC/HIPES MODS QrY CHRRGES ALLOW/REIM GC RSN AMOUNT HEMARK CCDES
0510 M GD463 PR 1 1268.00 0.00 CO 45 80.4%

ER 1

47.51




Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-5 Filed 02/02/20 Page 8 of 13

NATIONAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INC.

Today's Date: $1/24/2020 18:18

MEDICARE PARTA Page 10f1
Payment Date; 01/21/2020
Provider Number: 13765628338 YORK HOSPITAL
Patient Name FromDate DaysTOB Total Ghgs  Cov Chps Non Cov  Prof Comp Intarest
involca [D HIC No ThruDate DRG PlaniD Rejscled  Deductible Colns ContAd]  NetRelmb
_ DocCtiNo Crossaver Carrier Info
# 2020 N 128,00 128.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
] GRS -lzozo MEDICARE 0.00 47.51 0.00 80.49 0.00
|
Reason Detad... Grp Cd Ren Cd Reason Description Amount
co 485 CHARGE EXCEEDS FEE SCHEDULEM 80.49
PR 1 DEDUGTIBLE AMT 47.51

Claim Remarks




Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-5 Filed 02/02/20 Page 9 of 13

i T e L Bl H
18 HOSPIT T : i i - .
YORK ME 038091011 |

4 HEPCY AT PP GO
I s

'Juuin [PHYSICIAN PRACTICE FL.IHI?I mm . t
A e s ‘¢ o Mt " SR LR ML -
1. . .L IO IR AP RN 5 T L pLa R e
ds fu . Sl MR - dunelet o ey :
'| £ % 4
1
o

Ll gt &

Ceat s et HE

T wrla

o 4 B ]
121 3 5 10 : : - A . :
i ; * i e
r 12102. | s o 7
4l T T i '

L
W e R R AR R

PR AL s bl e Rl




Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-5 Filed 02/02/20 Page 10 of 13

DEFARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB Exompt

MEDICARE REDETERMINATION REQUEST FORM — 1st LEVEL OF APPEAL
Benellclory's name (First, Midcdle, Last)

Medicare number Item or sarvice you wish to appeal

GO483
e — R e m o T
Date the service or item was received (mmiddiyyyy) Dats of the Initfal detarminetion notice (mmiddlyyyy) (pleass Include  copy of the
2020 notica with this request) 01/24/2020

i yoy raceived your Initlal determination nollca more than 120 days ago, Include your reason for the late flling:

Name of the Medicre contractor that made the determination (not required) Does this appeal Involve an overpayment?
{for providers and supplers nnlyr

Ovyes EFNo

1do not agrea with the detarmination dedsion on my clalm because:

On Nov. 21, 2018 CMS publishad in the Federal Reglater a final rule with comment period reducint Medicara payment rates for clinic
vish sarvices at certain off-campus provider- basad departments (excepled off-campus PBD's) As explainad in comments on the
proposed ruls (See 83 Fed. Reg. 58,004-1 E), tha psyment reduciion exceads the scope df the Secretary's statutory authorlty. The
payment reduction is untewful and ultm vires.

Addiional information Madicare should conslder:

Tha payment reduction for cilntc visit sarvicas turnishad at excepted off-campus PBD's Is unlawlul and ultra vires becauss If vollaties
the stetutory requiremant that adjusiments to payment rates be budget neutral and becauss It lgnores the statutory distinctlon bstween
axcepted and non-exceptad off-campus FBD's. The wage djusted payment rate for the claimed services should be $118.78.

£ 1 have evidence to submit. | do not have evidence to submit.
Please attach the evidenca to this form or attach a statementt explaining what you Irtend to
submit and when you Intend ta submit it. You may also submit additlonal evidence at a later
tima, but all evidence must be recelved prior to the lssuance of the redeterminstion.

Persan appealing: Emall of person appealing (aptionai)
3 Beneficlary Provider/Supplier [ Reprasantative | |dickson@yarkhospital.com

Name of parson appealing (First, Middle, Last)
Linda Anne Dickson

Street eddress of person appealing

15 Hospttal Orive

City Stote Zip code
York ME 03909

Telophone number of person appealing {nciude ares code) Date of appeal (mmiddlyyyy) {optional)
207 351 2380 01/22/2018

Privecy Act Statement: The lagal authority for the collection of information on this form Is authorized by section 1865 {eX3) of the Soclal Security
Act The informetlon provided will be used to further document your appeal. Submission of the Information requested on this form 1s voluntary, but
failure to provide all or any part of the requested Information may affect the detenamination of your appeal. information you {urnish on this form may
be disclased by the Gerters for Medicare & Medlcald Services to anather person or government agency only with respect ta the Medicare Program
and to comply with Federal laws requiring or permitting the disdosure of Information or the exchange of Information between the Department of
Health and Human Services and other agencles. Additional information about thase disclosures can be found in the system af records notice for system
1. 09-70-0566, as amended, avallable 2t 83 Fed. Reg. 6591 (214/2018} or at ttpsAwwweihs goviolalpdvacy/serns/oms-somshitm}

Form CMS-20027 (020




Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-5 Filed 02/02/20 Page 11 of 13

NATIONAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INC,

Today's Date: 01/21/2020 17:36

MEDICARE FART A Papge 1 of1
. Payment Date: 14/21/2020
Provider Number: 13786208398 YORK HOSPITAL
Patiant Name From Date DaysTOB ToialChgs  Cov Chgs NonCov  Prof Comp Intereat
involce ID HiC No Thru Date DRG Plan ID Rejected  Deduciible Colins ContAd]  MetRaimb
Doc Gt No Crossover Carrter Infa
J 2020 13 128.00 128.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
[ ] GBS 200 MEDICARE 0.00 4751 0.00 80.49 0.00
|
Roason Datail,, Grp Gd Ren Cd Reason Deacription Amount
co 45 CHARGE EXCEEDS FEE SCHEDULEM/ 80.49
PR 1 DEDUCTIBLE AMT 47.51

Claim Remarke




Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-5 Filed 02/02/20 Page 12 of 13

_._._...._....__—_———————--n-----———————-.—————-—-—_—-———_—--——_--————_———p-—-—.—-—_---——'——

Medicare WNatlional Standard

Intermediary Remittance Advice

FPE: 12/31/2020
PAID: 01/21/2020
CLM#: 865
1376528398 NPI: TOB: 131
PATIENT : Joautuumies ou, PCN: SRR
HIC: svc FrROM: HEER/2020 wv=y: NG
PAT STAT: CLAIM STAT: 1 THRU; ME/2020 IcN: ISR
CHARGES: PAYMENT DATA! =DRG 0.390=REIM RATE
128.00=REPORTED 0.00=DRG AMOUNT 0.00=MSP PRIM PAYER
0.00=NCVD/DENIED 0.00=DRG/OPER/CAP 0.00=PROF COMPONENT
0.00=CLAIM ADJS 80.49=LINE ADJ AMT 0.00=ESRD AMOUNT
128.00=COVERED 0.00=0UTLIER 0.00=PROC CD} AMOUNT
DAYS/VISITS: 0.00=CAP OUTLIER 0.00=ALLOW/REIM
0=COST REPT 47.51=CASH DEDUCT 0.00=G/R RMOUNT
0=COVD/UTIL 0.00=BLOCD DEDUCT 0.00=INTEREST
0=NON~COVERED 0.00=COINSURANCE 0.D0=CONTRACT ADJ
0=COVD VISITS 0.00=PAT REFUND 0.39=FPER DIEM AMT
0=NCOV VISITS 0.00=MSP LIAB MET 0.00=NET REIM AMT
REMARK CODES: MAOL w817
REV DATE HCPCS APC/HIPPS MODS oY CHARGES ALLOW/REIM GC RSN AMOUNT REMARK CODES
0510 QN ©0463 PO 1 128,00 0.00 co 0,49
PR 41.51




Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-5 Filed 02/02/20 Page 13 of 13

"YORK HOSPITAL L] i

15 HOSPITAL DR g T R R e bR L E A
YORK ME 039091011 SR TAYNO btk 7211t THABIEN

20736 y) . 01-0212444 0 0

& i kiRt ApcRh iy
b ] . [ i
19 BATHOATH 1t 06X | i Enea R ir! SR T [T T e TR i e PO SR T e T 0 | St
F i 1
Shaqirr TORE S o b e TR e WG o (e ek iy | kg W
14 w ’
N AT NELh Pl AL E L ST e i N e e b b e SHS [ AN P e
43 i % N o S

" :
PTop e RO | r. I |~' e 'zn 95 2 L
SR ER e R R ERCE T L rﬁ o BRI

dhorid iR s r iy L R o -'5.-"“ s T

A | Qs TUNGRGA HATE 1P T Tuwnom  |swnoe

e e B T e
.ﬂ'ﬁt R R R RGO L P st e 1 e e e ok aiﬁiighxitharﬁﬁ %’{ﬂ‘mfﬂéé i)
;i?j%'ﬁ!} R O LT R ﬁ?‘ﬂ‘&t?f«tf w%ﬁ.«“ﬁi@& A A AT *‘MRJ’MH‘M %’*&'_
B R R AR R R t"‘!‘“, T LG e ?ﬁﬂi’.iaiii-”{"‘-; 3 :
il R P A L R AN ‘_'.“ Bt TR S TR A ¢ :.*?niiﬂ BT RS F:h
|’?%;, D G ph A SR PRt e ﬂé’:& “ﬁf‘*‘ﬁ}’ﬂ‘é‘ﬂiﬁ%}ﬂ.ﬁ Btk -u‘..?;iﬁﬁferﬁ.s su‘?:

Tl T e P

R BRI BT T s AR T BT -‘;1'?‘.5"&5'9%‘5?"'”&& N TR e T
. ~ g e RS CE T e ey S ;, 1 Lren 4
R RSt R L e A ] ‘ﬁéﬁ DT S e B DSBS Rl P ;1;?"3

g s S ST g AT gt ks el e, iyl
R R R e e SR 12 Ak R i ol R B = @""r‘?&g e .- 513‘.5 *

h TV CI N i S s S T ST S S

b e RS T R SRR A B T R ~;,',t4;:3,"=~=w‘e* ¢»r=-¢"?r’w;; !“t*lﬂz.
0 PAGE OF GREATION DATE | 0 op | ¥
STV AT R AT [T R R SRR b e L i e UM NTr e [jeiey | 1376628308
on_n_gmcanemun . 1 e Y Y R e 1.muzma T s
'ﬁmﬂﬂﬁhﬁmﬂfzﬁﬁﬁaﬁ‘“ N T P I S b ol @ L S m-{h‘i PR R e et et "'
J PRV B

R T A T S o -,:"T."!, T R L o ul e Ll TN ;m;"e;"g:er S YT
A
b TR e N 1@:" ' e O A e R R i b bR Rt St Pl
13

O T o By v i [ TP | WPy ol KT iy A i Ve [aREoteR e s B = s

S M AR T R S MR, R R ATy

ROOD-.' 3iR0788, 10 - ¢|ROGZ | i e T I _*,ll
) A IO JR O I PO T T NP
R : 003 £ F g at
RS b g o S R A et R

5#"'!’5”’ T i AL T 1-";‘:
weswnn MEDICARE A AND B -1B31282N00000X i
Po BOX 709'1 ‘fs'li IHIT ii'aﬂ,‘-:ﬁfi'r i A_.N‘.:gu ..' ‘ill‘:\.‘ E‘:T". 3
!leIANAPOLIs IN 482077081 i I B2 7
e A Ve e AR e L

E—m —GAD OMERS,

NUBO Ses ucanany




Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-6 Filed 02/02/20 Page 1 of 13

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL
COLLEGES, MERCY HEALTH MUSKEGON,
CLALLAM COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL
NO. 2 d/b/a/ OLYMPIC MEDICAL CENTER,
and YORK HOSPITAL,

Plaintiffs,
Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-80

ALEX M. AZAR I,
in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendant.

N N’ N N’ N N’ N N N N N N N S N N N

DECLARATION OF ERIC LEWIS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

I, Eric Lewis, hereby declare and state the following:

1. My name is Eric Lewis. I am over 21 years of age and competent to testify to the
facts set forth herein. [ am an adult citizen of the United States. I reside in Sequim, Washington.

2. The facts set forth in this declaration are based on my personal knowledge and
upon information available to me through the files and records of Clallam County Public
Hospital District No. 2, d/b/a Olympic Medical Center (Olympic Medical Center or OMC). If
called upon as a witness, I could and would testify to these facts.

3. I am the Chief Executive Officer of Olympic Medical Center. I have served in
this capacity since December 2006. In this role, I am responsible for the operations of OMC and

implementing Board of Commissioner approved strategic plans and budgets. In my capacity as



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-6 Filed 02/02/20 Page 2 of 13

Chief Executive Officer, I am familiar with the impact that the clinic visit policy at issue in this
lawsuit will have on OMC and its operations.

4, Olympic Medical Center is a comprehensive healthcare provider serving the
North Olympic Peninsula with a network of facilities in Clallam County, Washington. OMC
primarily serves the approximately 77,000 residents of Clallam County, Washington. It provides
services to all patients regardless of ability or inability to pay and regardless of insurance status.
Olympic Medical Center is a large rural hospital and healthcare center designated as a Sole
Community Hospital and Rural Referral Center, and operates as a safety-net hospital, employing
over 105 physicians and advanced practice clinicians. Of OMC’s patients, 83.4% rely on
Government-paid insurance and 59.2% rely on Medicare.

5. Olympic Medical Center is a member of the American Hospital Association.

6. Olympic Medical Center has filed this lawsuit (along with its co-plaintiffs)
challenging as ultra vires a payment reduction implemented by the Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services (CMS) as part of the calendar year (CY) 2020 Medicare outpatient
prospective payment system (OPPS) final rule (2020 Final Rule).

7. Olympic Medical Cent
campus provider-based departments (PBDs), including a specialty physician clinic offering
cardiology, gastroenterology, pulmonary medicine, neurology, urology and women’s health; a
sleep center; a primary care clinic; a coagulation clinic; a walk-in clinic; an orthopedic clinic, a
cancer center providing medical oncology services and radiation oncology services in Sequim,
which is 17 miles from the main hospital campus; and a primary care clinic in Port Angeles,

which is approximately one mile from the hospital. Olympic Medical Center will suffer



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-6 Filed 02/02/20 Page 3 of 13

immediate and concrete harm from the outpatient-services payment reductions set forth in the
2020 Final Rule.

8. Olympic Medical Center estimates that the clinic visit policy set forth in the 2020
Final Rule will cause OMC over $3.0 million in lost revenue for CY 2020 alone. That lost
revenue will impose further financial strain on OMC.

9. The reductions in payments for covered Medicare-funded outpatient services
OMC faces will have a significant impact, both economic and non-economic, on its operations,
its patients and the greater community. For example, OMC was unable to add primary care
access in Sequim despite receiving construction bids for a needed expansion to primary care
clinic space on November 15, 2018. Due to the physician clinic reimbursement cuts, OMC was
forced to cancel its construction project for the additional space and those needed primary care
services will not be added in Sequim.

10.  Because of the cancellation of the primary care construction for expanded space
in Sequim, patients who are ill and suffering may be unable to obtain primary care close to
home. A survey of Clallam County residents demonstrated that there are still approximately
9,000 residents who do not have a primary care provider. Those patients will go without medical
services, be forced to use OMC’s Emergency Department or must travel to urban areas such as
Bremerton (3-4 hours of driving round trip) or Seattle (5-8 hours driving round trip via ferry) for
primary care. In Clallam County, there are very few, it any physicians available who are
accepting freestanding Medicare reimbursement rates.

11. OMC’s primary care clinic in Port Angeles, located at 8" & Vine Street, is a
medical home to approximately 3,000 patients in Clallam County but is no longer financially

viable due to its distance from OMC’s hospital of more than 250 yards. OMC invested



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-6 Filed 02/02/20 Page 4 of 13

substantially in the building at 8" & Vine Street but the Medicare physician clinic cuts render
this investment a liability by jeopardizing the viability of the off-campus primary care clinic
services at this location. Without primary care access and expanded services for those who need
primary care, Clallam County will have more emergency department (ED) and inpatient
utilization at OMC. With the reduced availability of primary care access and preventive services
to Medicare enrollees, the consequence will be increased visits to OMC’s hospital, patient harm
due to poorer outcomes, and a higher cost for CMS. The cut to the physician clinic expense
reimbursement will prevent or substantially slow OMC from investing in wellness, prevention,
and chronic disease management services to help reduce ED and inpatient utilization. This will
undermine and potentially reverse the benefits of current highly effective and well-received
measures by OMC such as partnering with our local YMCA facility to offer cardiac and
pulmonary rehabilitation, smoking cessation classes, balance classes, diabetes education and
other wellness services. Without a robust wellness/preventive care initiative and execution plan,
OMC’s efforts to keep patients from high ED and hospital utilization will fall short. Patients will
suffer harm from less access, having to travel further for the needed care, experiencing worse
health care outcomes.

12. Clallam County needs more Medicare hospice services including inpatient
hospice; OMC submitted a Letter of Intent on a Certificate of Need for hospice services in
November 2018. Without adequate Medicare physician clinic reimbursement, OMC’s ability to
expand services to meet the need for hospice care is a huge challenge. The community will
suffer without these necessary hospice services.

13. The cuts have destabilized OMC’s finances and caused immediate budget harm.

In order to serve the growing population in Sequim and to serve the needs in Clallam County,



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-6 Filed 02/02/20 Page 5 of 13

OMC issued long-term debt of millions of dollars to pay to establish and maintain buildings and
facilities which meet hospital ambulatory standards. OMC’s payments to its bank on the
building debt will not decrease even though reimbursement will be reduced substantially due to
the physician clinic cuts. OMC currently has $55 million of long-term debt which must be
repaid with interest over the coming decade-plus. The Medicare cuts have caused immediate
harm to OMC’s ability to reasonably repay long-term debt.

14. The cuts have, in addition, substantially harmed the community, and the impact to
Clallam County’s rural economy has been immediately felt. The schools in the Port Angeles and
Sequim school district rely on the tax revenue of citizens and OMC is a key contributor to the
local economy as the largest employer in the county. OMC provides more than 1,550 jobs to the
local economy. OMC has been growing to meet the needs of the community, adding more than
250 jobs over the last three years, but the cuts significantly limit OMC’s ability to meet
community health care needs.

15.  Vacating the clinic visit policy set forth in the Final Rule and ensuring that
Medicare payments for outpatient services are made in line with Congress’s intent would help
remedy the harm Olympic Medical Center faces from CMS’s unlawful conduct.

16. On January 2, 2020, Olympic Medical Center submitted claims for excepted off-
campus physician clinic visit services covered by the Final Rule to its Medicare Administrative
Contractor. On January 3, 2020, Olympic Medical Center wrote to its Medicare Administrative
Contractor and requested that all such claims be paid at the rate that would have been in effect if
the 2020 Final Rule had not been adopted. The Medicare Administrative Contractor issued

initial determinations on those claims on January 24, 2020. OMC filed a Medicare



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-6 Filed 02/02/20 Page 6 of 13

Redetermination Request on January 27, 2020. True and correct copies of these documents are

attached as Exhibit A.

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746 that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Executed this 31st day of January 2020.

b Suo

Eric Lewis, Chief Executive Officer
Olympic Medical Center




Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-6 Filed 02/02/20 Page 7 of 13

ZZN

OLYMPIC

MEDICAL CENTER Working together to provide excellence in health care.
939 Caroline Street ®  Port Angeles, WA 98362 &  (360) 417-7000 @ www.olympicmedical.org

Olympic Medical Center January 3, 2020
939 Carolyn Street
Port Angeles, WA 98362

Noridian JF Part A

900 42" Street South
P.O. Box 6720

Fargo, ND 58103-2119

Dear Noridian Healthcare Services:

For calendar year 2019, CMS reduced payments for clinic visit services at certain off-campus
provider-based departments (excepted off-campus PBDs). On Nov. 12, 2019, CMS published in
the Federal Register a final rule with comment period further reducing Medicare payment rates

for clinic visit services at excepted off-campus PBDs effective January 1, 2020. 84 Fed. Reg.
61,142 (Nov. 12, 2019).

As explained in comments on both the 2019 and 2020 proposed rule (see 84 Fed. Reg. 61,365-
69), and as previously held by the court in American Hospital Association v. Azar, No. 18-2841-
RMC (D.D.C.), the payment reduction exceeds the scope of the Secretary’s statutory authority
and is ultra vires. The payment reduction is unlawful and ultra vires because it violates the
statutory requirement that adjustments to payment rates be budget neutral and because it ignores

the statutory distinction between excepted and non-excepted off-campus PBDs. The payment
rate for the claimed services shouid be $126.47.

We have begun to submit claims for clinic visit services furnished after December 31 , 2019
under code G0463 and request that all claims billed under that code be paid at the rate that would
be in effect if the above-described payment reductions for 2019 and 2020 had not been adopted.

Thank you for your review,

Whsber

‘oanna Weber
Director, Revenue Cycle Management
Olympic Medical Center

Hospital & Imaging ¢ Surgery @ Sleep Disorders ¢ Cancer Care ¢ Physical Therapy & Rehabilitation o Laboratory & Cardiac Care

b e s e e —




Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-6 Filed 02/02/20 Page 8 of 13

0Z0Z/LZ/T NN MV Ssedotapeasuennuai=pt d dagp/ TsA[eSM=Une d;aouennuay/iesn-pusydnoidanos jepodareatpauruerpuot mmm//:sduy

0202 ‘1€ HOUVIN ' AYVANVI |\ o

NFIMLIE SWD O VIVA LYHL 2H0JTY GNV V1VQ HOAVd TLVAMALYOJTE GNY 1037700 O aF9INOTY THV STMOLVI0EYT ITEVOITddY :LUI TV
$3p0)) UOSERY PUE REWIY VO ‘dnoin
oo 60°v8 00 00 00°SEl 0 1 I£1=801 =DHD12quny aresps =DHD NVN

00 00 00 000 0'0 00 0 1o ]

00 000 00 1605 000 00°0 ooz

00’0 00’0 £F0 00 0 00'sEl o ozo/
GWNITY 13N LWV [0V INOD LWV QUSTITWEVITISW  HOZLMAN SOHDAAOD TADN  NTADXO=g0L X=DHD 32qumy amapapy xx=0HD FNVN
JY WIIaTdd LAY 1AV N7 dWN0D 404d SNIOD 2004d  SIAV WIVIDAGAIN  151vd WIGANN ITH TVIHTIN SALV.LS WIR NIV
GNNITI Evd  1WV 0 D0Ud AV4 Nid dSW 12nNad3d INNOWY DA GIINIA/AAIN TAO0D LA Y¥HL 1aqump AreSIpIy NOI

LSTHALNI GaAMOTIV ALVY ENITH LWV ¥aIilno HEN DOHA SOHO Alddy 1S0D 1awid YIANNN TALND INSLLVd TANVN LNALLYd

HWLL ELVA  0Z0TAT/I0SAIVA dIVd  1£1:90L HAd  TY.LIdSOH DI'TMNd ALNNOD WVTIVID  L5SSYEI0EL
uodsy ume) fmg  TYLIASOH DITENd ALNNOD WYTTVYTD  VAIW IdVIIQIn

“Jsmalq oA woy yuud uaty pus U] uoisIaA qennsd oy 1ajas quud o] 7
-sdeaspure] up yuud o) suondo Sunund ok 1os ‘Sunuud Baasos-fing pUe SNSA 153 Jog')
asuodsay v Mg 2IAPY SoURNIINGY

1Jo | 23ed




Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-6 Filed 02/02/20 Page 9 of 13

1/2712020 Appeals - Noridian Medicare Portal

Welcome Sarah  Manage Account  Message Center “ Sign Out

Last Login on 1/22/2020 03:16 PM CST | Failed attempts: 0
Noridian Medicare Portal
M Home ¢ ContactUs @ Help

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4
Redetermination/ Electronic Add Confirmation
Reopening Signature Documents

Detalls {Optional)

Reopening/Redetermination-Confirmation

Print Friendly

Attestation

‘The request was successfully submitted. Print a copy of this request and save it for your records. A full summary of the request will not be offered after feaving this page,
A confirmation number will guarantee the most accurate inquiry results,

Confirmation Number: 1492129155

Status: Pending

Submitted: 01/27/2020

Provider/Supplier: CLALLAM COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL
NPI: 1306845557

PTAN: 500072

TIN or SSN: 916001709

Medicare Contract: MEDA
Benefidary

Gendar.
oos: (NN
Medicare Number—

Recelpt Date:JJJo20
MSP Ind: N

Crossover Ind: N

Last Worked Date:
Check/EFT #:

1o S

Status: PAID

Billed Amount: 135,00

Finalized Date: 01/23/2020
Provider/Supplier Paid Amount:
Speciafity:

Total Deductible:

Comments:

hnpsJ‘Mww.noridianmedicarepoda!.oomlgrouplend-user!appealsl—lappealslredelerrnmallon!reviawl 1492129155
e e =

172




Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-6 Filed 02/02/20 Page 10 of 13

112712020 Appeals - Noridian Medicare Portal

On Nov. 12, 2019, CMS published In the Federal Register a final rule with comment period further reducing Medicare payment rates far clinic visit services at
excepted off-campus PBDs effective January 1, 2020. 84 Fed. Reg. 61,142 {Nov. 12, 2019). As explained in comments on bath the 2019 and 2020 propasad
rule (see 84 Fed. Reg. 61,365-68), and as previously held by the court in American Hospital Association v. Azar, No, 18-2841-RMC (D.D.C.), the payment
reduction exceeds the scope of the Secretary’s statutory autharity and i5 ultra vires. The payment reduction Is unlawful and uttra vires because It violates the
statutory requirement that adjustments to payment rates be budget neutral and because it Ignores the statutory distinction between excepted and non-
excepted off-campus PBDs, The payiment rate for the claimed services should be $126.47. Please reprocess our claim to pay the comrect non-reduced rate,

Line From DOS To DOS HCPCS Modifier Diagnosis Code Bltled Amount
1 2020 2020 GO463 PO 135.00
Added Documentation
Document Name Date Submitted View
Original Submission 01727/2020 View Documerit
Add Document

Contact Us | Portal Feedback | Alerts & Naotices | System Requirements | Download Adobe Reader
Internal Use Only - Confidential and Restricted

CPT codes, descriptors and other data only are copyright 2019 American Medical Assoclation
{or such cther date of publication of CPT), All Rights are Reserved, Applicable FARS/DFARS apply.

Privacy Policy | ©2020 Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC

https:lhﬂww.noridianmedicareporlal.comlgrouplend»userlappealsl-lappaalslredetenninalionlreviewlﬂsz 129155
e e —




Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-6 Filed 02/02/20 Page 11 of 13

Page 1 of 1

Remittance Advice Pari A Response
1.For best results and full-screen printing, set your printing options to print in Landscape.
2.To print, select the printable version link and then print from your browser.

MEDICARE MEDA  CLALLAM COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL Single Claim Report
1306845557 CLALLAM COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL FYE: TOB: 131 PAID DATE: 01/24/2020 DATE: TIME:

PATIENT NAME PATIENT CNTRL NUMBER FRMDT <COST REPTDCHGS DRGNBR OUTLIER AMT REIMB RATE ALLOWED INTEREST

ICN Medicare Number THRDT COVD NCVD/DENIED DRG AMOUNT DEDUCT MSP PRI PAY PROC CD AMT PAT REFUND
CLAIM #CLM STATUS MEDICAL REC NUMBER PATST NCVDVCLAIMADJS DRGO-C COINS PROF COMP LINE ADJ AMT PREDIEM AMT
NAME CHG=xx Medicare Number CHG=x TOB=xxx CVLN NCVL COVDCHGS NEWTECH MSPLIAB METESRD AMT CONT ADJ AMT NET. REIMB

0200 135.00 0 0.0 0.43 0.00 0.00
020 0 0.00 0.00 5091 0.0 0.00 0.0
01 0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0

NAME CHG= Medicare Number CHG=  TOB=131 1 0 135.00 0.0 0.0 84.09 0.00

Group, MOA, Remark and Reason Codes
ALERT: APPLICABLE LABORATORIES ARE REQUIRED TQ COLLECT AND REPORTPRIVATE PAYOR DATA AND REPORT THAT DATA TO CMS BETWEEN

N817 1 NUARY 1,- MARCH 31, 2020.

https://www.noridianmedicareportal.com/group/end-user/remittance?p_auth=iIEEu3mG9&p _p_id=remittanceadvices WAR N... 1/27/2020




Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-6 Filed 02_/02/20 Page 12 of 13

112712020 Appeals - Noridian Medicare Portal

Welcome Sarah Manage Account  Message Center o Sign Out

Last Login on 1/22/2020 03:16 PM CST | Falled attempts: O
Naridian Medicare Portal
# Home @ ContactUs © Help

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4
Redetermination/ Electronic Add Confirmation
Reopening Signature Documents

Detalls {Optional)

Reopening/Redetermination-Confirmation

Priot Friendly

Attestation

A confirmation number will guarantee the most accurate inquity results,

Conflrmation Number: 1492129454

Status: Pending

Submitted: 01/27/2020

Provider/Supplier: CLALLAM COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL
NPI: 1306845557

PTAN: 500072

TIN or SSN: 916001709

Medicare Contract: MEDA
Beneficlary!

Gende{J

Medicare Nmnbe!—

Receipt Date: 2020
MSPInd: N

Crossover Ind: N

Last Worked Date:
Check/EFT #:

1cv:

Status: PAID

Billed Amaunt: 135.00

Finalized Date: 01/23/2020
Pravider/Supplier Paid Amount:
Speciality:

Total Deductible:

Comments:

hnps:!!www.noridianmedicareponal.corrdgrouplend—useflappealsl-lappsalslredeleﬂninaﬂonlraviewﬁ492129454
e e

The request was successfully submitted. Print a copy of this request and save it for your records, A full summary of the request will not be offered after leaving this page.

1/2




Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-6 Filed 02/02/20 Page 13 of 13

1/2712020 Appeals - Noridian Medicare Portal

On Nov, 12, 2019, CMS published in the Federal Register a final rule with comment period further reducing Medicare payment rates for clinic visit services at
excepted off-campus PBDs effective January 1, 2020, B4 Fed. Reg. 61,142 (Nov. 12, 2019). As explained In comments on both the 2019 and 2020 proposed
fule (see 84 Fed. Reg, 61,365-69), and as previously held by the court in American Hospital Association v. Azar, No. 18-2841-RMC (D.D.C.), the payment
reduction exceads the scope of the Secretarys statutory authority and is ultra vires. The payment reduction Is unlawful and ultra vires because it violates the
statutory requirement that adjustments to payment rates be budget neutral and because it ignores the statutory distinction between excepted and non-
excepted off-campus PBDs. The payment rate for the clalmed services should be $126.47. Please reprocess our clalm to pay the correct non-reduced rate.

LUine From DOS To DOS HCPCS Modifier Diagnosis Code Bliled Amount
1 /2020 2020 G463 PO 135.00
Added Documentation
Document Nama Date Submittad View
Criginal Submission 01/2772020 View Document
Add Document

Contact Us | Portal Feedback | Alerts & Notices | System Requirements | Download Adobe Reader
Internal Use Only - Confidential and Restricted

CPT codes, descriptors and other data only are copyright 2019 American Medical Association
(or such other date of publication of CPT). All Rights are Reserved. Applicable FARS/DFARS apply.

Privacy Policy | ©2020 Neridian Heakhcare Solutions, LLC

hitps://www.noridianmedicareporial.conv/g roup/end-user/appeals/-fappeals/redetermination/review/ 1492129454




Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-7 Filed 02/02/20 Page 1 of 2

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL
COLLEGES, MERCY HEALTH MUSKEGON,
CLALLAM COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL
NO. 2 d/b/a/ OLYMPIC MEDICAL CENTER,
and YORK HOSPITAL,

Plaintiffs,
Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-80

ALEX M. AZAR 11,
in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendant.

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Upon consideration of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment, Defendant’s response
thereto, and the entire record herein, good cause having been shown, it is hereby

ORDERED, that Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment shall be, and hereby IS,
GRANTED; and it is further

ORDERED, that the Clinic Visit Policy set forth in the 2020 Final Rule shall be, and
hereby IS, VACATED; and it is further

ORDERED, that Defendant is hereby immediately ENJOINED from enforcing the Clinic
Visit Policy; and it is further

ORDERED, that Defendant shall immediately be required to repay any amounts

improperly withheld as a result of its unauthorized conduct.



Case 1:20-cv-00080-TFH Document 14-7 Filed 02/02/20 Page 2 of 2

SO ORDERED this  day of February, 2020.

United States District Court Judge

\\DC - 701705/000300 - 14819397 v1



